



रजिस्टर्ड ए.डी. द्वारा/By Regd. A.D.

सं.सं. भाविप्रा/भोपाल/उप महाप्रबंधक(अभि.-वि.)/का.आ.-14/2024-25 /1593(1-प)/382(1-9) दिनांक: 09.01.2025  
Ref. No: AAI/BPL/DGM(E-E)/WO-14/2024-25 Dt. 09.01.2025

सेवा में,

मेसर्स वियरटेक इंजिनियर्स प्रा.लि.,  
221, II फ्लोर ज़ोन-I,  
एम.पी. नगर भोपाल - 462011  
ई-मेल: [sales.ups@in.weartech.co.in](mailto:sales.ups@in.weartech.co.in),

M/s Weartech Engineers Pvt.Ltd.,  
221, II floor Zone - I,  
M.P. Nagar Bhopal - 462011  
E-mail: [sales.ups@in.weartech.co.in](mailto:sales.ups@in.weartech.co.in)

विषय :- “राजा भोज विमानतल, भोपाल में नए फायर स्टेशन का निर्माण। उपशीर्ष: वीआरएफ/वीआरवी  
एयर-कंडीशनिंग सिस्टम का एसआईटीसी।”

Subject: “Construction of New Fire Station at R.B. Airport, Bhopal. SH: SITC of VRF/VRF Air-conditioning system.”

संदर्भ : 1) दिनांक 23.12.2024 को खोली गई आपकी ई-निविदा  
Ref.: 1) Your e-tender opened on dated 23.12.2024

महोदय/Dear Sir,

- उल्लेखित कार्य हेतु आपकी ई-निविदा में आपके द्वारा उद्धृत कुल **रु. 35,28,000/-** (रु. पैंतीस लाख अट्ठाईस हजार मात्र) जी.एस.टी. रहित की नियत मद दर पर अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से एतद् द्वारा स्वीकृत की जाती है, जो कि ई-निविदा की न्यायसंगत राशि **रु. 58,04,396/-** (रु. अट्ठावन लाख चार हजार तीन सौ छियानवे मात्र) जी.एस.टी. रहित से **39.22 % कम** है।  
Your E-Tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling to **Rs. 35,28,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Only) Excl. GST** which is **39.22% below** the Justified cost put to E-Tender of **Rs. 58,04,396/- (Rupees Fifty Eight Lakh Four Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Six Only) Excl. GST.**
- उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि.-विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजा भोज विमानतल, भोपाल इस कार्य के इंजीनियरिंग प्रभारी होंगे। आपसे निवेदन है कि आप संविदा करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने एवं उसे पूरा करने हेतु **03.02.2025** तक उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि.-विद्युत), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, भोपाल विमानपत्तन के कार्यालय में उपस्थित हो। संविदा करार **रु 500/- (पांच सौ रुपये)** के न्यायिकेतर (नॉन - ज्युडिशियल) स्टॉप पेपर पर बनाया जायगा तथा स्टॉप पेपर की लागत आपके द्वारा वहन की जाएगी।  
Dy. General Manager (Engg.-Elect.), Airports Authority of India, Raja Bhoj Airport, Bhopal shall be the Engineer-In-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of the Dy. General Manager (Engg.-Elect.), Airports Authority of India, Raja Bhoj Airport, Bhopal by **03.02.2025** to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value **Rs. 500/- (Rupees Five Hundred Only)** and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

Contd...2

3. कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने के 10 दिनों के अंदर प्रतिभूति जमा के रूप में रु. **2,36,701/-** (रु. दो लाख छत्तीस हजार सात सौ एक मात्र) की राशि इस कार्यालय में जमा करा दें अन्यथा करारनामों की संविदा की सामान्य शर्त के पृष्ठ संख्या - 15 पर दी गई शर्त 1ए के अनुसार उक्त राशि आपके बिल से काट ली जाएगी।

Please deposit Rs. **2,36,701/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty Six Thousand Seven Hundred One Only)** towards Security Deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which, the same will be deducted as per condition of Clause 1A on page 15 of the contract document.

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप ठेका श्रमिक (विनियम एवं उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 के उपबंधों एवं ठेका श्रमिक (विनियम एवं उन्मूलन) केन्द्रीय नियमावली 1971, बालक श्रम (प्रतिषेध एवं विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण श्रमिकों (नियोजन और सेवा शर्त विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996, भवन और अन्य सन्निमार्ण कर्मकार उपकर अधिनियम 1996 जैसा कि निविदा की ठेका सामान्य शर्तों के पृष्ठ क्रं. 48 की शर्त 19 एवं केन्द्रीय एवं राज्य सरकार के नियमों में निर्दिष्ट है का अनुपालन करें।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no 48 of GCC of tender and rules of Central and State Government.

5. आपको वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि.-वि.), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, राजा भोज विमानतल, भोपाल से तत्काल संपर्क करने का भी निर्देश दिया जाता है। आपको कार्यस्थल (साइट) सौपने का कार्य उनके द्वारा किया जाएगा।

You are also directed to contact Sr. Manager (Engg.-Elect.), AAI, Bhopal Airport immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

6. कृपया नोट करे की कार्य पूरा करने के लिए आपको **6 (छः) माह** का समय प्रदान किया जाता है। यह समय **19.01.2025** से माना जायगा।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be **6 (Six) Months** and same shall be reckoned from **19.01.2025**.

7. इस ठेके से संबंधित किसी भी प्रकार के पत्र व्यवहार के लिए उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि.-विद्युत), भा.वि.प्रा., राजा भोज विमानतल भोपाल - 462036 को संबोधित करें।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Dy. General Manager (Engg.-Elect.), Airports Authority of India, R. B. Airport, Bhopal-462036.

8. कृपया इस पत्र की प्राप्ति की सूचना दें तथा इसके साथ अनुलग्न अनुप्रति पर हस्ताक्षर करके टोकन के प्रतिग्रहण के रूप में अधोहस्ताक्षरी को वापस भेज दें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

9. यदि कोई विसंगति पाई जाती है तो अंग्रेजी भाषा ही मान्य होगी।

In case any discrepancy is found, then English version will be taken as correct.

संलग्नक /Enclosure: BOQ (total 06 Pages)

भवदीय /Yours Faithfully

(प्रमोद कुमार ठाकरे) / **Pramod Kumar Thakre**

उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि.-विद्युत)

Dy. General Manager (Engg.-Elect.)

भा.वि.प्रा., राजा भोज विमानतल, भोपाल - 462036

AAI, Raja Bhoj Airport, Bhopal - 462036.

कृते तथा ओर से, अध्यक्ष,

For and on behalf of Chairman,

भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण.

Airports Authority of India

**N.O.O. / मूल प्रतिलिपि पर नहीं**

**Copy to/ प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित :-**

1. संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक (सतर्कता), भा.वि.प्रा.  
पश्चिमी क्षेत्र, सी.एस.आई. एयरपोर्ट, मुंबई-99. (निविदा प्रपत्र के शेड्यूल 'A' कि कॉपी सहित)  
Jt. General Manager (Vigilance) AAI.  
Western Region, C.S.I. Airport, Mumbai-99 (Along with copy of Schedule 'A' of tender document)
2. आयकर आयुक्त  
आयकर कार्यालय, होशंगाबाद रोड,  
मैदा मिल के सामने, भोपाल।  
Commissioner of Income Tax,  
Income Tax office, Hoshangabad Road, Opposite Maida Mill, Bhopal.

## आंतरिक/ INTERNAL

1. विमानपतन निदेशक, भा.वि.प्रा, राजा भोज विमानतल, भोपाल-462036 ..... जानकारी हेतु ।  
Airport Director, AAI, R.B. Airport, Bhopal - 462030 ..... for information please.
2. सहायक महाप्रबंधक (वित्त), भा.वि.प्रा, राजा भोज विमानतल, भोपाल-462036 ..... जानकारी हेतु ।  
AGM (Finance), AAI, R.B. Airport, Bhopal - 462036. .... for information please.
3. वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि- विद्युत), भा.वि.प्रा, राजा भोज विमानतल, भोपाल-462036 ..... कार्यस्थल सौंपने एवं  
उचित कार्यवाही हेतु ।  
Sr. Manager (Engg.-Elect.), AAI, R.B. Airport, Bhopal - 462036 ..... To handover the site and  
necessary action.
4. प्रबंधक (अभि- विद्युत)-II, भा.वि.प्रा, राजा भोज विमानतल, भोपाल-462036 ..... ठेका करारानुसार कार्य  
निष्पादन हेतु ।  
Manager (Engg.-Elect.)-II, AAI, R.B. Airport, Bhopal - 462036 ..... To Supervise the work as per  
contract agreement.
5. करार प्रति/Agreement Copy.
6. कार्य फाईल/Works File.



उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि.-विद्युत)  
Dy. General Manager (Engg.-Elect.)

Item Rate BoQ

Tender Inviting Authority: SM(E-E), AAI, R.B. Airport, Bhopal

Name of Work: Construction of New Fire station at R.B. Airport, Bhopal. SH: SITC of VRF/VRV Air-conditioning system.

Contract No: AAI/BPL/ENGG(E)/NIT-10/2024-25

Name of the Bidder/  
Bidding Firm /  
Company : Weartech Engineers Pvt. Ltd.

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevent columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only )

| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | NUMBER # | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                                             | NUMBER #                    | TEXT #                                      |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|--------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------------------------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Quantity | Units  | BASIC RATE In<br>Figures To be entered<br>by the<br>Bidder<br>(Without GST)<br>Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>in<br>Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>In Words                    |
| 1        | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 4        | 5      | 13                                                                                   | 53                          | 55                                          |
| 1.00     | Supply Installation, Testing & Commissioning of modular type Variable Refrigerant Flow/Variable Refrigerant Volume air cooled Outdoor units suitable for cooling and heating, having all hermetically sealed inverter type Scroll Compressor(s), minimum two compressors for above 14 HP modules, microprocessor based Controller, top discharge type condensing unit(s), with Ecofriendly Refrigerant, vibration isolators, with suitable foundation etc. complete as required. The unit shall deliver the rated capacity at AHRI Conditions and work even at 50°C ambient temperature without tripping. The unit shall be suitable to work on 400V +/- 10%, 3 Phase, 50Hz AC power supply. The unit shall be filled with first charge of the refrigerant and ready for use as required. The COP at AHRI conditions shall not be less than 3.1 and IEER not less than 6.5.<br><b>100 HP ODU</b> | 1.00     | Each   | 1575000.00                                                                           | 1575000.00                  | INR Fifteen Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Only |

| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | NUMBER # | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                                             | NUMBER #                    | TEXT #                                   |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|--------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------------------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Quantity | Units  | BASIC RATE In<br>Figures To be entered<br>by the<br>Bidder<br>(Without GST)<br>Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>in<br>Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>In Words                 |
| 1        | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 4        | 5      | 13                                                                                   | 53                          | 55                                       |
| 2.00     | Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of following minimum capacity 4-way flow VRV/VRF Cassette Type Indoor ceiling mounted unit equipped with synthetic washable media pre-filter, fan section with low noise fan/dynamically balanced blower, multispeed motor, coil section with DX Copper coil, electronic expansion valve, outer cabinet, drain pump, grill, necessary supports, vibration isolation, cord less remote control etc., suitable for operation on single phase 230 V $\pm$ 10%, 50Hz AC supply, complete, as required. The unit shall have automatic force shut down provision in case of fire on receiving signal from BMS System. The cooling capacity of indoor unit will be at air inlet conditions of 27 Degree C DB and 19 Degree C WB temperature.<br>(INDOOR UNIT-CASSETTE TYPE) 2 TR   | 16.00    | Each   | 33000.00                                                                             | 528000.00                   | INR Five Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Only |
| 3.00     | Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of following minimum capacity 4-way flow VRV/VRF Cassette Type Indoor ceiling mounted unit equipped with synthetic washable media pre-filter, fan section with low noise fan/dynamically balanced blower, multispeed motor, coil section with DX Copper coil, electronic expansion valve, outer cabinet, drain pump, grill, necessary supports, vibration isolation, cord less remote control etc., suitable for operation on single phase 230 V $\pm$ 10%, 50Hz AC supply, complete, as required. The unit shall have automatic force shut down provision in case of fire on receiving signal from BMS System. The cooling capacity of indoor unit will be at air inlet conditions of 27 Degree C DB and 19 Degree C WB temperature.<br>(INDOOR UNIT-CASSETTE TYPE) 2.8 TR | 4.00     | Each   | 35000.00                                                                             | 140000.00                   | INR One Lakh Forty Thousand Only         |

| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | NUMBER # | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                              | NUMBER #              | TEXT #                              |
|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|--------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | Quantity | Units  | BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Without GST) Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT in Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT In Words               |
| 1        | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 4        | 5      | 13                                                                    | 53                    | 55                                  |
| 4.00     | Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of following minimum capacity 4-way flow VRV/VRF Cassette Type Indoor ceiling mounted unit equipped with synthetic washable media pre-filter, fan section with low noise fan/dynamically balanced blower, multispeed motor, coil section with DX Copper coil, electronic expansion valve, outer cabinet, drain pump, grill, necessary supports, vibration isolation, cord less remote control etc., suitable for operation on single phase 230 V $\pm$ 10%, 50Hz AC supply, complete, as required. The unit shall have automatic force shut down provision in case of fire on receiving signal from BMS System. The cooling capacity of indoor unit will be at air inlet conditions of 27 Degree C DB and 19 Degree C WB temperature.<br>(INDOOR UNIT-CASSETTE TYPE) 3.6 TR | 6.00     | Each   | 36500.00                                                              | 219000.00             | INR Two Lakh Nineteen Thousand Only |
| 5.00     | Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of following minimum capacity 4-way flow VRV/VRF Cassette Type Indoor ceiling mounted unit equipped with synthetic washable media pre-filter, fan section with low noise fan/dynamically balanced blower, multispeed motor, coil section with DX Copper coil, electronic expansion valve, outer cabinet, drain pump, grill, necessary supports, vibration isolation, cord less remote control etc., suitable for operation on single phase 230 V $\pm$ 10%, 50Hz AC supply, complete, as required. The unit shall have automatic force shut down provision in case of fire on receiving signal from BMS System. The cooling capacity of indoor unit will be at air inlet conditions of 27 Degree C DB and 19 Degree C WB temperature.<br>(INDOOR UNIT-CASSETTE TYPE) 4 TR   | 4.00     | Each   | 37500.00                                                              | 150000.00             | INR One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only    |
| 6.00     | Supply, Installation ,testing and commissioning including vaccumiazation and Nitrogen testing of following nominal sizes of soft / hard drawn copper refrigerant piping for VRV / VRF system, complete with fittings, with suitable adjustable ring type hanger supports, jointing / brazing including accessories, insulated with XPLE Class-O tubular insulation / with Class-O closed cell elastometric nitrile rubber tubular sleeves sections of specified thickness as given below for Suction and Liquid lines, all accessories as per specifications etc. as required :                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |          |        |                                                                       |                       |                                     |

| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                               | NUMBER # | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                              | NUMBER #              | TEXT #                                               |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|--------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------------------------------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                     | Quantity | Units  | BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Without GST) Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT in Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT In Words                                |
| 1        | 2                                                                                    | 4        | 5      | 13                                                                    | 53                    | 55                                                   |
| 6.01     | 6.4 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation.   | 25.00    | RMT    | 280.00                                                                | 7000.00               | INR Seven Thousand Only                              |
| 6.02     | 9.5 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation.   | 125.00   | RMT    | 440.00                                                                | 55000.00              | INR Fifty Five Thousand Only                         |
| 6.03     | 12.7 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation.  | 30.00    | RMT    | 600.00                                                                | 18000.00              | INR Eighteen Thousand Only                           |
| 6.04     | 15.86 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation. | 125.00   | RMT    | 900.00                                                                | 112500.00             | INR One Lakh Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Only       |
| 6.05     | 19 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation.    | 50.00    | RMT    | 1000.00                                                               | 50000.00              | INR Fifty Thousand Only                              |
| 6.06     | 22.2 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation.  | 50.00    | RMT    | 1200.00                                                               | 60000.00              | INR Sixty Thousand Only                              |
| 6.07     | 25.4 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation.  | 25.00    | RMT    | 1350.00                                                               | 33750.00              | INR Thirty Three Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Only |
| 6.08     | 28.58 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation. | 75.00    | RMT    | 1500.00                                                               | 112500.00             | INR One Lakh Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Only       |
| 6.09     | 34.9 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation.  | 24.00    | RMT    | 1900.00                                                               | 45600.00              | INR Forty Five Thousand Six Hundred Only             |
| 6.10     | 38.1 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation.  | 30.00    | RMT    | 2100.00                                                               | 63000.00              | INR Sixty Three Thousand Only                        |



| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | NUMBER # | TEXT #   | NUMBER #                                                              | NUMBER #              | TEXT #                                       |
|----------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|----------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Quantity | Units    | BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Without GST) Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT in Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT In Words                        |
| <b>1</b> | <b>2</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | <b>4</b> | <b>5</b> | <b>13</b>                                                             | <b>53</b>             | <b>55</b>                                    |
| 6.11     | 41.27 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation.                                                                                                                                                                          | 30.00    | RMT      | 2500.00                                                               | 75000.00              | INR Seventy Five Thousand Only               |
| 6.12     | 44 mm dia(OD) (Softdrawn) with tube thickness 1.2 mm with 19 mm thick insulation.                                                                                                                                                                             | 25.00    | RMT      | 2300.00                                                               | 57500.00              | INR Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only   |
| 7.00     | Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of ref nut / Y-joints of brass for indoor and outdoor units of suitable size as per requirement.<br><b>For Outdoor Unit</b>                                                                                     | 8.00     | Each     | 3100.00                                                               | 24800.00              | INR Twenty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Only  |
| 8.00     | Supply, installation, testing & commissioning of Ref nut / Y-joints of brass for indoor and outdoor units of suitable size as per requirement.<br><b>For Indoor Unit</b>                                                                                      | 54.00    | Each     | 1600.00                                                               | 86400.00              | INR Eighty Six Thousand Four Hundred Only    |
| 9.00     | Supply and fixing of drain piping in hard PVC with all fittings, supports and clamps, including drilling hole in wall to route the drain pipe with 6mm thick nitrile rubber insulation.<br>25mm                                                               | 80.00    | RMT      | 140.00                                                                | 11200.00              | INR Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Only         |
| 10.00    | Supply and fixing of drain piping in hard PVC with all fittings, supports and clamps, including drilling hole in wall to route the drain pipe with 6mm thick nitrile rubber insulation.<br>32mm                                                               | 55.00    | RMT      | 170.00                                                                | 9350.00               | INR Nine Thousand Three Hundred & Fifty Only |
| 16.00    | Supply and fixing of drain piping in hard PVC with all fittings, supports and clamps, including drilling hole in wall to route the drain pipe with 6mm thick nitrile rubber insulation.<br>40mm                                                               | 20.00    | RMT      | 220.00                                                                | 4400.00               | INR Four Thousand Four Hundred Only          |
| 17.00    | Supply and drawing Control Cable in suitable size PVC conduit between the indoor units & outdoor units. 2C x 0.75 Sq.mm Shielded Braided PVC inner sheathed, copper conductor, communication cable from indoor to outdoor units & between central controller. | 750.00   | Meter    | 80.00                                                                 | 60000.00              | INR Sixty Thousand Only                      |

| NUMBER #             | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | NUMBER #                                        | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                              | NUMBER #              | TEXT #                                          |
|----------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|--------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------------------------|
| Sl. No.              | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | Quantity                                        | Units  | BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder (Without GST) Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT in Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT In Words                           |
| 1                    | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | 4                                               | 5      | 13                                                                    | 53                    | 55                                              |
| 18.00                | Supply, fabrication and installation at proposed location of MS base frame ( for VRF machine Out Door Unit).The same shall be fabricated form 100mm wide "C" channels & shall be painted with one coat of primer and 02 coat of black enamel paint. | 300.00                                          | KG     | 100.00                                                                | 30000.00              | INR Thirty Thousand Only                        |
| Total in Figures     |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |                                                 |        |                                                                       | 3528000.00            | INR Thirty Five Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Only |
| Quoted Rate in Words |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | INR Thirty Five Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Only |        |                                                                       |                       |                                                 |

  
 २९/११/२०२५  
 उप महाप्रबंधक (अभि.वि.)  
 Dy. General Manager(Engg.-Elect.)